interest rates and limited alternatives
for investors. A market multiple of 20.1x
trailing index earnings of $231.80 by
2023 would situate the index at 4664
and generate a total return of about
5.8% annualized from now until the
end of 2023. Our conclusion is that
U.S. stocks could offer decent returns
in the mid to high single digits as long
as investor confidence holds up and
earnings come through.

Investment styles confirm
positive outlook
The market has undergone a
significant style shift since the
announcement of a successful
vaccine-trial result in November 2020
stoked confidence that the virus could
be overcome. Investors have rotated
into small-cap and value stocks, which
tend to be more sensitive to changes
in economic growth. The S&P 600
Small Cap Index has outperformed its
large-cap counterpart by 33% since
early November, and the S&P 500
Value Index gained 15% versus the
S&P 500 Growth Index over the same
period (Exhibit 21). While both styles
are below their recent relative highs,
they have remained in an upward trend

Market Outlook  |  Eric Savoie, MBA, CFA  |  Daniel E. Chornous, CFA

Consensus

2021
Bottom up

2022
Bottom up

2023
Bottom up

P/E $187.1 $209.7 $231.8

+1 Standard Deviation 22.3 4164.3 4666.3 5157.9

+0.5 Standard Deviation 20.1 3765.3 4219.3 4663.7

Equilibrium 18.0 3366.3 3772.2 4169.6

-0.5 Standard Deviation 15.9 2967.4 3325.1 3675.4

-1 Standard Deviation 13.7 2568.4 2878.0 3181.2

Note: as of June 1, 2021. Source: Bloomberg, Thomson Reuters, RBC GAM

Exhibit 20: Earnings estimates and alternative scenarios for
valuations and outcomes for the S&P 500 Index

-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

C
um

ul
at

iv
e

re
la

ti
ve

p

er
fo

rm
an

ce

S&P 500 value / S&P 500 growth S&P 600 small cap / S&P 500 large cap
Note: As of June 3, 2021. Source: Bloomberg, RBC GAM

Nov 9, 2020:
Pfizer/Moderna

positive trial results
announced

Exhibit 21: Relative style performance

since their late 2020 lows, suggesting
the economy continues to improve.

Asset mix – maintaining
overweight stocks,
underweight bonds
The economic recovery is enjoying the
cyclical tailwinds of massive monetary
and fiscal stimulus, an easing of virus-
related restrictions and low interest
rates. We expect very strong economic
growth in 2021 and above-average
growth next year as the economy
accelerates at a rate that supports
strong corporate-profit gains. Inflation

is firming but we don’t think it will rise